## CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS COUNTY OF ALLEGAN STATE OF MICHIGAN

## **RESOLUTION NO. 06-2025**

## A RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE SUBMISSION OF A MICHIGAN RESOURCES TRUST FUND GRANT

WHEREAS, the City of the Village of Douglas supports the submission of an application titled "City of the Village of Douglas - Blue Star Pathway" to the Michigan Natural Resources Trust Fund for development of .6 miles of non-motorized trail between

WHEREAS, the proposed application is supported by the City's 5-Year Approved Parks and Recreation Plan; and,

WHEREAS, the City of the Village of Douglas is hereby making a financial commitment to the Trust Fund Grant project in the form matching funds expected to be received from a pending MDOT TAP Grant in the amount of \$491,700.

WHEREAS, if the grant is awarded the applicant commits its local match and donated/grant amounts from the following sources, contingent upon the receipt of any pending grant applications:

MDOT-TAP Grant (contingent upon receipt): \$491,700

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City of the Village of Douglas hereby authorizes submission of a Michigan Natural Resources Trust Fund Grant Application for \$ 215,000 and further resolves to make available a local match through financial commitment, donations, and grants (contingent upon receipt) of \$491,700 (69.6 %) of a total project cost of \$706,700, during the 2024-2025 fiscal year.

AYES: NAYES: ABSENT:

ADOPTED THIS 17th DAY OF MARCH, 2025

Signed:\_\_\_\_\_ Cathy North, Mayor

Signed: Laura Kasper, City Clerk